

Reference:	FOI.6093.21
Subject:	Crisis Resolution Home Treatment (CRHT)
Date of Request:	27 May 2021

Requested:

1. Please could you provide me with the number of referrals received by the Crisis Resolution Home Treatment (CRHT/HTT) Team in your health board for each month from April 2018 – April 2021.
2. Please could you provide me with the number of crisis assessments undertaken by Crisis Resolution Home Treatment (CRHT/HTT) Team in your health board for each month from April 2018 – April 2021.
3. Please could you provide me with the number of referrals not assessed by the Crisis Resolution Home Treatment (CRHT/HTT) Team service due to lack of CRHT service capacity in your health board for each month from April 2018 – April 2021.

Response:

1. Hywel Dda University Health Board (UHB) provides, within the table overleaf, the number of referrals received by the CRHT team, for Child and Adolescent Mental Health (CAMHS) and Adult Mental Health (AMH), by month, for the financial years 2018/19, 2019/20 and 2020/21.

CRHT referrals	2018/19		2019/20		2020/21	
	CAMHS	AMH	CAMHS	AMH	CAMHS	AMH
April	26	355	18	389	12	239
May	29	415	35	396	15	319
June	27	368	34	395	16	338
July	25	389	33	385	22	298
August	20	417	24	344	29	217
September	30	347	43	374	28	173
October	25	402	48	407	32	287
November	36	352	52	380	37	260
December	28	341	22	309	27	247
January	34	429	35	376	24	236
February	31	368	21	382	28	232
March	32	388	33	339	31	294

2. The UHB provides, within the table below, the number of crisis assessments undertaken by the CRHT team, for CAMHS and AMH, by month, for the financial years 2018/19, 2019/20 and 2020/21.

CRHT assessments	2018/19		2019/20		2020/21	
	CAMHS	AMH	CAMHS	AMH	CAMHS	AMH
April	26	338	18	374	12	237
May	29	396	35	381	15	273
June	27	358	34	389	16	333
July	25	376	33	374	22	294
August	20	396	24	325	29	192
September	30	325	43	355	28	159

October	25	385	48	387	32	267
November	36	326	52	364	37	238
December	28	322	22	294	27	222
January	34	404	35	360	24	204
February	31	354	31	380	28	203
March	32	361	33	335	31	270

3. The UHB is unable to provide you with the number of referrals not assessed by the CRHT team due to lack of service capacity, for CAMHS and AMH, for the financial years requested, due to the low numbers of cases (5 and under), as there is a potential risk of identifying individuals if this was disclosed. The UHB is therefore withholding this detail under Section 40(2) of the Freedom of Information Act 2000. This information is protected by the Data Protection Act 2018/General Data Protection Regulations 2016 (GDPR), as its disclosure would constitute unfair and unlawful processing and would be contrary to the principles and articles 6 and 9 of the GDPR. This exemption is absolute and therefore there is no requirement to apply the public interest test.

In reaching this decision, the Data Protection Act 2018/General Data Protection Regulations 2016 defines personal data as data which relates to a living individual who can be identified solely from that data or from that data and other information which is in the possession of the data controller.